## **ORDINANCE NO. 2021 - 18**

#### AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON WATER LEAK ADJUSTMENT POLICY

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS:

**SECTION 1.** That The document titled "City of Bloomington Water Leak Adjustment Policy," incorporated by reference be amended as follows:

#### **SECTION 2. Water Leak Adjustment Protection**

The City of Bloomington has partnered with Sunbelt HomeServe USA and/or ServLine, its affiliates, subsidiaries, and/or assignees, hereinafter referred to as "Servline," to provide the City's residential water customers with water leak adjustment insurance coverage for one (1) adjustment of up to \$500 each year. This coverage provides payment of unexpectedly high City services utility bills due to gualifying leaks. See item H below for services impacted by this protection. The following conditions, provisions, and limitations apply:

SECTION 2. In the event that any section, clause, provision, or part of this Ordinance shall be found and determined to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all valid parts that are severable from the invalid parts shall remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION 3.** The City Clerk is hereby authorized to publish this ordinance in pamphlet form as provided by law.

**SECTION 4.** This ordinance shall be effective immediately after the date of its publication as required by law.

**SECTION 5.** This ordinance is passed and approved pursuant to the home rule authority granted Article VII, Section 6 of the 1970 Illinois Constitution.

PASSED this 22nd day of March 2021.

APPROVED this<sup>25th</sup> day of March 2021.

**CITY OF BLOOMINGTON** 

<u>Tan Renner</u> Tari Renner, Mayor

ATTEST -Yocum

## **CITY OF BLOOMINGTON**

### 2021 - 18

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON WATER LEAK ADJUSTMENT POLICY

## Adopted by the City Council of the City of Bloomington on March 22, 2021

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Bloomington, McLean County, Illinois, on March $\frac{25}{2}$ , 2021.

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF MCLEAN

) ss.

CERTIFICATE

I, Leslie Smith-Yocum, certify that I am the duly appointed and qualified municipal clerk of the City of Bloomington, County of McLean, Illinois.

I further certify that on the Corporate Authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 2021 - 18, entitled, an Ordinance Amending the City of Bloomington Water Leak Adjustment Policy, which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of this Ordinance, including the Ordinance and cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of the Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on March <u>25</u>, 2021 and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated at Bloomington, Illinois, on  $03/\frac{25}{2021}$ 

Lesle fridh-yang



Leslie Smith-Yocum City Clerk